COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT FROM THE MEETING HELD JANUARY 16, 2020

For the Council meeting of January 23, 2020, the Committee recommends the following:

G.5 Council Meeting Schedule Amendment

That the meeting schedule be amended to reschedule the February 20, 2020 Town Hall meeting to February 4, 2020 to be held in the afternoon.

I.1 <u>Council Member Motion - Attendance at the Crab Fest, Port Angeles, October 12,</u> 2019

That Council retroactively authorize the attendance and associated costs for Councillor Loveday who attended Crab Fest, lunch and a tour of the City with Mayor Dexter held in Port Angeles, October 12th, 2019.

I.2 Council Member Motion - Attendance at Ottawa Ministerial Meetings

That Council authorize the attendance and associated costs for Mayor Lisa Helps to travel to Ottawa for meetings with Federal Ministers.

D.1.1 Victoria Civic Heritage Trust

That Council receive this presentation for information.

D.1.2 Downtown Heritage Buildings Seismic Upgrade Fund

That Council authorize a grant from the Downtown Heritage Seismic Upgrade Fund to the Victoria Civic Heritage Trust (VCHT) equal to the current and pending amounts in the fund to support its Seismic Parapet Incentive Program subject to the VCHT entering into a grant agreement on the terms acceptable to the Director of Finance and in the form acceptable to the City Solicitor.

E.1 <u>Council Member Motion - Advocacy to Increase Tipping Fees for International Solid</u> Waste to Preserve Capacity of the Hartland Landfill

That Council:

- 1. Requests that the Capital Regional District amend the Hartland Landfill Tipping Fee and Regulation Bylaw to increase the tipping fee for disposal of international solid waste from cruise ships and other sources.
- 2. Directs staff to engage the CRD on this potential bylaw amendment.
- 3. Requests that the Mayor write to the CRD Board, copying Mayors and Councils of municipalities in the region, requesting favourable consideration of this request.

F.1 Application for a New Liquor Primary Licence Kwench Culture Club at 2031 Store Street

That Council direct staff to provide the following response to the Liquor Licensing Agency:

- Council, after conducting a review with respect to noise and community impacts, does support the application of Kwench Culture Club located at 2031 Store Street having hours of operation from 9:00 am to 11 :00 pm daily with a total occupant load of 265 people. Providing the following comments on the prescribed considerations:
 - a. The impact of noise on the community near the establishment was considered in relation to the request and noise impacts are expected to be proportional to existing licence capacity and associated noise levels in the vicinity. Kwench Culture Club's primary business focus is not the service of alcohol. The primary business focus is to provide a one-stop, multi-service work club that provides office

space, fitness facilities, creative studio space and food services. Approval of the licence is not expected to result in unacceptable levels of noise in due to the primary focus of business and hours of operation.

- b. If the application is approved, the impact on the community is expected to be positive economically as the approval supports the business plan to provide a unique interpretation of large-scale office facilities available to small businesses oriented to towards this model of office environment.
- c. The views of residents were solicited via a mail out to neighbouring property owners and occupiers within 100 metres of the licensed location and a notice posted at the property. The City received two letters in response to the notification that went to 56 owners and occupants. One letter stated opposition and the other was from the Burnside Gorge Residents Association, and they have no objection to the application.
- d. Council recommends the license be approved.

G.1 <u>Setback Regulation for Retaining Walls and Other Structures on Waterfront</u> <u>Properties</u>

- 1. That staff bring forward, for first and second readings, the attached Zoning Regulation Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 20-002 to add a regulation that applies building setbacks to garden suites, accessory buildings, outdoor features and retaining walls on waterfront properties with residential development.
- 2. That, subject to Council approving the related 2020 Supplemental Budget request, Council direct staff to undertake a second phase of this work, including initiating work on the creation of an environmental protection Development Permit Area for residential shoreline properties, delegating authority for staff to review and approve Development Permit Applications that are consistent with design guidelines, as well as small variances within this area, and begin work on incorporating provisions of the Fence Bylaw into the Zoning Regulation Bylaw.